### SECTION 00010A

## **TITLE PAGE**



# SAN LORENZO VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 13060 CA-9 BOULDER CREEK, CALIFORNIA 95006

# **Redwood Park Pipeline Replacement**

December, 2022

BID DOCUMENTS VOLUME II OF II

**BIDDING FORMS AND DOCUMENTS** 

APPROVED:

Rick Rogers District

Manager

# SECTION 00015A

# **CONTRACT BID FORMS TABLE OF CONTENTS**

## **VOLUME II – CONTRACT BID FORMS**

### All Contract Bid Forms Due at Time of Bid

## Section

00010A	Title Page
00015A	Contract Documents Table of Contents
00300	Bid Proposal
00404	List of Material and Equipment Manufacturers
00405	List of Subcontractors
00406	Contractor's Licensing Statement
00408	Contractor's Experience Statement
00410	Bid Security
00415	Bid Guaranty Bond
00420	Safety Compliance
00480	Non-Collusion Affidavit

### **BID PROPOSAL**

San Lorenzo Valley Water District 13060 CA-9 Boulder Creek, CA 95006

#### Ladies and Gentlemen:

The undersigned hereby proposes to perform all Work for which a Contract may be awarded him/her and to furnish any and all plant, labor, services, materials, tools, equipment, supplies, transportation, utilities, water, and all other items and facilities necessary therefore as provided in the Contract Documents, and to do everything required therein for the Work as set forth in the documents entitled:

### REDWOOD PARK PIPELINE REPLACEMENT

Together with appurtenances thereto, all as set forth on the Bid Package and other Contract Documents; and he/she further proposes and agrees that, if this Bid is accepted, he/she will contract in the form and manner stipulated to perform all the Work called for by Specifications and other Contract Documents, and to complete all such Work in strict conformity therewith within the time limits set forth therein, and that he/she will accept as full payment therefore the prices set forth in the Bid Sheet(s) forming a part hereof.

### It is understood and agreed that:

- The undersigned has carefully examined all the Contract Documents which will form a part of the Contract; and all additions, deletions, modifications, appendices, and all Addenda as prepared prior to the date of bid opening setting forth any modifications or interpretations of any of said documents.
- 2. The undersigned has by investigation of the site of the Work and otherwise satisfied himself/herself as to the nature and location of the Work and has fully informed himself/herself as to all conditions and matters which can in any way affect the Work or the cost thereof;
- 3. The undersigned fully understands the scope of the Work and has checked carefully all words and figures inserted in the Bid and he/she further understands that SLVWD will in no way be responsible for any errors or omissions in the preparation of this Bid;
- 4. The undersigned will execute the Contract Agreement and furnish the required proof of insurance coverage within ten (10) work days (not including Sundays and holidays) after Notice of Award to him/her of acceptance of his/her Bid by SLVWD.
- 5. The undersigned Bidder further agrees that if he/she shall fail to complete the Work within the Contract Time and any authorized extension thereof, he/she shall pay liquidated damages of ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$1,000) per calendar day to SLVWD for each calendar day of unauthorized delay in completion of the Work, until the Work is completed unless another amount is agreed to and stated in the Contract Agreement.
- 6. The undersigned hereby certifies that this proposal is not made in the interest of; or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company,

association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid are true; and, further, that the bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid.

- 7. In conformance with current statutory requirements of Section 1860, et seq., of the Labor Code of the State of California, the undersigned confirms the following as his/her certification; I am aware of the provision of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workmen's compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract.
- 8. SLVWD has obtained from the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations ("DIR") the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work in the locality in which the Public Work is to be performed for each craft, classification or type of workman needed to execute this Contract. (Copies of the wage determination are on file and may be obtained by interested parties at the office of SLVWD). The Contractor and all Subcontractors shall comply with all requirements and provisions of Section 1775 and 1776 of the California Labor Code. The Contractor shall forfeit, as a penalty to SLVWD, twohundred dollars (\$200.00), for each calendar day, or portion thereof, for each worker paid less than stipulated prevailing rates for Work done under the Contract Agreement by him, or any Subcontractor under him, in violation of the provisions of the California Labor Code. Copies of these wage determinations shall be posted and maintained at the job site by the successful bidding Contractor.
  - a. Subject to the provisions of Section 1810 to 1815, inclusive, of the California Labor Code, the time of service of any laborer, workman, or mechanic employed on the Work shall be limited and restricted to eight (8) hours during any one (1) calendar day and forty (40) hours in any one (1) calendar week, except as otherwise provided in said sections, and the Contractor shall forfeit to SLVWD as a penalty, twenty-five

dollars (\$25.00) for each laborer, worker, or mechanic employed in the execution of the Work by him or any Subcontractor under him for each calendar day during which such laborer, worker, or mechanic is required or permitted to labor more than eight (8) hours in any one (1) calendar day and forty (40) hours in any one (1) calendar week in violation of provisions of the California Labor Code.

- b. The Contractor and all Subcontractors shall conform to all the requirements of Sections 1777.5 and 1777.6 of the California Labor Code concerning the employment of apprentices by the Contractor or any Subcontractor under him. The Contractor shall provide SLVWD with a copy of the contract award information at the time that information is submitted to the applicable apprenticeship program. Within sixty (60) work days after concluding the Work pursuant to this Contract, the Contractor shall submit, and require each Subcontractor under him to submit, to SLVWD and the apprenticeship program a verified statement of the journeyman and apprentice hours performed on the Contract.
- c. Contractor and all Subcontractors shall comply with Sections 1776 and 1771.4(a)(3) of the California Labor Code, regarding payroll records, and shall be subject to penalties for violation thereof. The Contractor shall cause a clause identical to Section 00800CA, Paragraph K to be included in every subcontract for Work pursuant to this Contract.
- d. Contractor shall not perform work with a Subcontractor who is ineligible to perform work on a public works project pursuant to Sections 1777.1 or 1777.7 of the California Labor Code.
- 9. In compliance with Section 1725.5 of the California Labor Code, Contractor must be, and must require all Subcontractors be, registered with the DIR prior to execution of the Contract Agreement. Contractor and all Subcontractors who bid or work on, and/or who are awarded the Contract Agreement, must be registered with and pay an annual fee to the DIR. Neither Contractor nor any Subcontractors may be listed on this Bid Proposal unless registered with the DIR pursuant to Section 1725.5 of the Labor Code. Neither Contractor nor any Subcontractors may be awarded the Contract Agreement unless registered with the DIR pursuant to Section 1725.5 of the Labor Code. This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR. Contractor shall submit proof of current DIR registration, and shall require all Subcontractors to submit proof of current DIR registration, to SLVWD prior to commencing work on this project.
- 10. In compliance with the provisions of Section 4100-4114 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned Bidder has set forth below the name and the location of the place of business of each Subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor in or about the construction of the Work to be performed under the Contract Documents in which this Bid is responsive, and where the portion of the Work which will be done by each Subcontractor for each subcontract is in excess of one-half of one percent (0.5%) of the Total Bid. The undersigned Bidder understands that if he/she fails to specify a Subcontractor for any portion of the Work or specifies more than one

subcontractor for any portion of the Work, he/she shall be deemed to have agreed to perform such portion himself/herself and that he/she shall not be permitted to sublet or subcontract that portion of the Work except in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding is reduced to writing as a public record of SLVWD setting forth the facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

11. Receipt is hereby acknowledged of addenda numb through		Receipt is hereby acknowledged of addenda number(s) 1 through
	12.	The undersigned is licensed in accordance with the Laws of the State of California: License Number 423419  Class A & C16 , Expiration Date 5/31/2024
	13.	If the Bidder is a partnership, corporation, or joint venture, the undersigned certifies that he/she is entitled to execute and submit this Bid proposal on behalf of bidder.
	14.	In signing below, the Bidder certifies that its Total Bid includes funds sufficient to allow the Bidder to comply with all applicable local, state, and federal laws or regulations governing the labor or services to be provided under the Contract. Furthermore, the Bidder hereby indemnifies SLVWD for liabilities and penalties for violations of Section 2810 of the California Labor Code.
cognizance attached Sc	there chedul	nce with all the provisions herein before stipulated, the undersigned, with full of, hereby proposes to perform the entire Work for the prices set forth in the e(s) upon which Award of Contract is made. (A duly authorized officer of the n on the president's behalf.)
Individual		Name:
Contractor		Address:
Partnership		Name:
		Business Address:
		Phone No.:
		By:, Partner
•		Other Partners:
Corporation	1:	Name: Pacific Underground Construction, Inc.
		Business Address: 1817 Stone Avenue, San Jose, CA 95125
		Business Address:

	Phone No.: <u>(408) 977-1655</u> Name: <u>Thad J Corbett</u> ,  Title: <u>President</u>
	Organized under the laws of the State of California
	Date: <u>January 19, 2023</u>
(Place	By: Jhad M
Seal	Signature ∕
Here)	Thad Michael Corbett, Vice President (Print Name and Title)

## REDWOOD PARK PIPELINE REPLACEMENT BID SCHEDULE

ITEM NO.	ITEM/DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
1	Mobilization/Demobilization	1	LS	15,000.00	15,000.00
2	2 Sheeting, shoring and bracing		LS	12,500.00	12,500.00
3	Traffic Control	1	LS	8,000.00	8,000.00
4	8-inch Ductile Iron Water Main	1260	LF	300.00	378,000.00
5	6-inch Ductile Iron Water Main	40	LF	285.00	11,400.00
6	4-inch Ductile Iron Water Main	31	LF	270.00	8,370.00
7	8-inch Resilient Wedge Gate Valve	2	EA	2,750.00	5,500.00
8	6-inch Resilient Wedge Gate Valve	2	EA	2,200.00	4,400.00
9	4-inch Resilient Wedge Gate Valve	4	EA	1,000.00	4,000.00
10	2-inch Resilient Wedge Gate Valve	1	EA	900.00	900.00
11	6-inch Hydrant Service	1	EA	17,500.00	17,500.00
12	Hot Tap Connections to Existing 6-inch Mains	2	EA	12,500.00	25,000.00
13	Cut-in 4-in Wye Connection to Existing	1	EA	8,000.00	8,000.00
14	Cut-in 8-inch x 6-inch Tee with 4-inch Reducer Connection to Existing	1	EA	10,000.00	10,000.00
15	Field Fit Connections to Existing 1.5-inch Mains	4	EA	9,500.00	38,000.00
16	Abandon Existing 4-inch and 1.5-inch Mains	1	LS	6,750.00	6,750.00
17	2-inch Air-Vac Valve	1	EA	5,250.00	5,250.00
18	18 Install 1-inch Service Lines to Existing Water Meters.		EA	3,000.00	12,000.00
19	2-inch Asphalt Overlay	1000	SY	60.00	60,000.00
20	Striping	1	LS	1,000.00	1,000.00
	TOTAL BID PRICE:			\$ 631,570.0	00

Units: ALW=Allowance, CF=Cubic Foot, CY=Cubic Yard, DY=Day, EA = Each, HR=Hour, LF=Linear Foot, LS=Lump Sum, SF=Square Foot, SY=Square Yard, VLF=Vertical Linear Foot.

TOTAL BID (in words): Six hundred thirty-one thousand Five hundred seventy and 00/100

### LIST OF MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS

The undersigned Bidder understands and agrees that SLVWD may consider this Bid incomplete and unresponsive unless the Bidder names a manufacturer for each item of material or equipment in the following list. The undersigned Bidder hereby agrees that, after submission of this Bid, he/she will not make any change in the following listing of manufacturers and will not award a contract or agreement of any kind to a manufacturer not listed below for the listed items of material or equipment unless such change, award, or agreement is first approved in writing by SLVWD according to the provisions of the Contract Documents pertaining to substitutions and equals. The Bidder hereby certifies that the manufacturers' names below produce the listed items of material or equipment which comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents, and the undersigned Bidder will furnish and install the complying material or equipment of the manufacturers' names in the following list.

The items identified in the table below are deemed mandatory and shall be completed by the Bidder; however, the listed items are not considered to be a complete listing of materials or equipment required for the Project. The Bidder shall provide additional items manufacturer and model for other items.

SCHEDULE OF MANUFACTURERS				
ITEM MANUFACTURER MODEL				
Pipe and Fittings	Vendor - Underground Republic Water Works			

### **LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

The Bidder is required to furnish the following information in accordance with the provisions of the California Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act, contained in Section 4100 to 4114, inclusive, of the Public Contract Code of the State of California and any amendments thereto, for each subcontractor performing more than one-half of one percent (0.5%) of the Total Bid. Do not list alternative subcontractors for the same work. The Contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion of Work as is defined by the Contractor in his/her Bid. Contractor shall not substitute any person as subcontractor in the place of a subcontractor listed below, except as provided in the General Conditions.

The Bidder understands that if he/she fails to specify a subcontractor for any portion of the Work to be performed under the Contract, or specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of the Work, he/she shall be deemed to have agreed that he/she is fully qualified to perform that portion himself/herself and that he/she shall not be permitted to sublet or subcontract that portion of the Work, except as provided in the General Conditions.

Name Under Which Subcontractor is Licensed	License and DIR Numbers	Address and Telephone Number	Specific Description of Subcontract and Percent of Total Base Bid
			<u>%</u>
		***************************************	%
			%
			%
			<u></u> %

### **CONTRACTOR'S LICENSING STATEMENT**

Contractors are required by law to be licensed and regulated by the Contractors' State License Board which has jurisdiction to investigate complaints against contractors if a complaint regarding a patent act or omission is filed within four years of the date of the alleged violation. A complaint regarding a latent act or omission pertaining to structural defects must be filed within 10 years of the date of the alleged violation. Any questions concerning a contractor may be referred to the Registrar, Contractors' State License Board, P.O. Box 26000, Sacramento, California 95826. (A duly authorized officer of the company may sign on the president's behalf.)

	with the laws of the State of <u>California</u>				
providing for the registration of contractors: License Number: 423419					
License Number: 423419  Class: A & C16					
Expiration Date:5/31/2024					
Name of Contractor's Firm: Pacific Und	erground Construction, Inc.				
Business Address and Telephone Number:	1817 Stone Avenue, San Jose, CA 95125				
The following owner swears under penalty of the information provided is true and correct: Name of individual owner (Print or Type):	of perjury under the laws of the State of California that				
Signature of owner					
	Or				
The following partners swear under penalty of the information provided is true and correct.	of perjury under the laws of the State of California that				
Signature, title, and address of members sig	gning on behalf of the partnership:				
Name	Title				
Address					
Name					
Address					
Name	Title				
Address					



Lic. #423419

1817 STONE AVE.

SAN JOSE, CA 95125-1311

(408) 977-1655

FAX (408) 977-1659

# Certification by Secretary Of Corporate Resolution

At the meeting of the Directors of <u>Pacific Underground Construction</u>, <u>Inc.</u> a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of <u>California</u>, duly called and held in accordance with the articles of incorporation and bylaws of the corporation at its office on <u>October 21, 2020</u> at which a quorum of the directors was present the following resolution was adopted to wit:

Resolving, that <u>Thad J. Corbett, President</u> and/or <u>Thad M. Corbett, Vice President</u>, is/are hereby authorized to sign contracts/agreements in the name of and on behalf of <u>Pacific Underground Construction</u>, Inc.

I, <u>Barbara J. Corbett, Secretary</u> of <u>Pacific Underground Construction</u>, <u>Inc.</u> do hereby certify that I am the Secretary of said corporation and that the above is a full, true, and correct copy of resolution of the Board of Directors of said corporation, duly adopted at the meeting held on <u>October 21, 2020</u> and that said resolution has not been revoked or rescinded.

In witness, whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal od said corporation.

October 10, 2020 Date Berbara J. Corbett
Signature

(seal)

### **CONTRACTOR'S EXPERIENCE STATEMENT**

The following outline is a record of the undersigned Bidder's experience in construction of a type similar in magnitude and character to that contemplated under this Contract. The Bidder shall include in his/her outline the project name, owner, contact name and phone number, type of work and final cost of all similar type projects constructed in the past five (5) years. The Bidder shall also provide the name, work resume, and qualifications for the individual who will be the job superintendent during the performance of this Contract. The Bidder shall not reassign the designated superintendent without prior approval of SLVWD. Additional numbered pages outlining this portion of the Bid may be attached to this Bid.

Project Name / Date Completed	Owner Name / Address	Contact Name / Phone	Type of Work	Final Cost
SEE	ATTACHED			
Angeles and an angele				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			The state of the s	
***************************************				

Amount	Project Description	Contract	Contact	Work Performed
\$ 924,473.00	Steindorf Campus Renovations and Additions. Completion Date: 4/2017	Cambrian School District 4115 Jacksol, San Jose, CA Kramer Project Dev Co, Inc. 4020 Moorpark Ave, #220, San Jose, CA 95117	Colleen Altendorf, Contracts Manager Kramer Project Development Co, Inc (408) 326-2360	Install of domestic water, fire protection, storm drain and sewer systems. 4" - 15" included all related structures, appurtenances and system connections. Work included offsite storm drain installation in public right of way. Included installation of underground gas piping system.
\$ 800,000.00	WVSD Sewer Repair Project. FY 2015-2016 Completion Date: 7/2018	West Valley Sanitation District, 100 East Sunnyoaks Avenue, Campbell, CA 95008	Jorge Picado, Assistant Engineer (408) 385-3009, Cell (408) 828-1949	
\$ 490,313.00	Brandy Lane Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Completion Date: 1/2017	City of San Jose, Department of Public Works 200 E. Santa Clara Street, Fl 5, San Jose, CA 95113	Jose Campos (408) 242-7530 cell	
\$ 1,025,738.00	Lincoln - Savaker Sewer - Completion Date: 5/2017	City of San Jose, Department of Public Works 200 E. Santa Clara Street, Fl 5, San Jose, CA 95113	Jose Campos (408) 242-7530 cell	Install 30" VCP-100 LF, 18" HDPE - 900 LF, 21" VCP - 400 LF Install related structure and abandon existing facilities
\$ 1,508,031.00	Coyote Valley Offsite Improvements Completion Date: 7/2017	Gavilan Joint Community College District 5055 Santa Teresa Blvd. Gilroy, CA 95020	Jeff Gopp (408) 710-7497	18" restrained joint DIP - 3,100 LF, 12"DIP- 1650 LF, Bridge crossing w/suspended 12"Flex tends, 10 ea Fire Hydrants, 8 ea 18" butterfly valves, and system connections. Sanitary Sewer:12" Vitrified Clay Pipe-1,150 LF, 4 ea manholes.
\$ 1,077,460.00	Cedar Street Water Main Replacement Completion Date: May 2017	City of Santa Cruz 212 Locust St , Ste C., Santa Cruz, CA 95060 Completion Date: 4/2017	David Kehn 831-420-5220	
\$ 1,661,000.00	Coleman Road Sanitary Sewer Improvements Ph II, Completion Date: 6/2017	City of San Jose, Department of Public Works 200 E. Santa Clara Street, Fl 5, San Jose, CA 95113	Ray Cunanan (408) 535-7878	Upsize existing 8" VCP with 12" HDPE- 1,000 LF in existing street including manhole connections and lateral connections
\$ 722,075.00	Valves (SJSU Ph3) and Pipe Replacement (7th & 9th Street) Completion Date: 3/2017	San Jose State University Planning Design and Construction, One Washington Square, San Jose, CA 95192	Alex Leung (408) 924-1924	
\$ 766,735.00	8307 - Public Works General Engineering for Sewer Repairs 2016 - 2018 Completion Date: 7/2019	City of San Jose, Department of Public Works 200 E. Santa Clara Street, Fl 5, San Jose, CA 95113	Titus Raceles Sr. Engineer (408) 535-3555	
\$ 113,360.00	H6-446 Sun Garden Monterey Road Sewer Completion Date: 11/2017	San Jose Water Company 1265 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95125		
\$ 313,323.00	Citywide Wastewater Rehabilitation Completion Date: 9/2017	City of Brentwood 150 City Way Brentwood, CA 94513	James Campero 925-315-3151	

			/	
\$ 861,469.00	8276 - Rio Hondo Dr., Norwood Ave. and Fleming Ave Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Completion Date: 11/2018	City of San Jose, Department of Public Works 200 E. Santa Clara Street, Fl 5, San Jose, CA 95113	Khanh Huynh 408-535-8300	
\$ 506,621.00	H7-042 Vista De Sierra Dr. Completin Date: 5/2018	San Jose Water Company 1265 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95125		
\$ 2,156,481.00	Woodside High School Utility Improvements, Completion Date: 9/2017	Sequoia Union High School District, 1090 Mills Way, Redwood City, CA 94063	Jay Newman (650) 599-5365	
\$ 1,550,000.00	Orion Lane Water Improvements ,H7-2125 Completion Date 5/2018	San Jose Water Company 1265 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95125	Erik Nugteren 408-279-7946	
\$ 1,757,843.00	3405 - Scotts Valley Middle School Completion Date: 5/2019	C. Overaa & Co. 200 Parr Blvd. Richmond, CA 94801	TJ Gunter 510-730-9322	
\$ 764,812.00	Multi-Year Open Sanitary Sewer Project - FY 2017-2018	West Valley Sanitation District 100 East Sunnyoaks Avenue Campbell, CA 95008		
\$ 512,000.00	Santa Teresa Street Sanitary Sewer Improvements, Completion Date: 12/2017	The Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr University Purchasing and Contracts, 340 Bonair Siding Road, Stanford, CA 94305	Adam Porter (650) 498-3913	Install new 8" HDPE in ex.8" Main using pipe bursting method. Modify/Restore manhole bases. Replace laterals using pipe bursting method.
\$ 517,939.00	Vineyard Avenue Domestic Water Replacement- Completion Date: 2/2018	The Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr University Purchasing and Contracts, 340 Bonair Siding Road, Stanford, CA 94305	Brian Schultze (650) 714-1385	
\$ 234,059.00	Arguello Storm Drain and Stanford Avenue Storm Drain Replacement Completion Date: 2/2019	The Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr University Purchasing and Contracts, 340 Bonair Siding Road, Stanford, CA 94305	Adam Porter (650) 498-3913	
\$ 399,368.00	Gerona Storm Drain Extension. Completion Date: 9/2018	The Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr University Purchasing and Contracts, 340 Bonair Siding Road, Stanford, CA 94305	Adam Porter (650) 498-3913	
\$ 1,475,000.00	Piedmont Road Waterline Improvements Completion Date: 7/2018	San Jose Water Company 1265 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95125	Erik Nugteren 408-279-7946	
\$ 420,000.00	Campus Dr. East Lake Water/ Domestic Water. Completion Date: 6/2018	The Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr University Purchasing and Contracts, 340 Bonair Siding Road, Stanford, CA 94305	Brian Schultze (650) 714-1385	

\$ 109,667.00	Quito Road & Paseo Olivos Storm Drain Project.	City of Saratoga, 13777 Fruitvale Avenue,		
\$ 408,087.00	Completion Date: 3/2018  Bowman School Construction Completion Date: 12/2019	Saratoga, CA 95070 SC Builders, Inc. 910 Thompson Place Sunnyvale, CA 94085	Steve Dunne 408-328-0688	
\$ 476,674.00	H8-025 Terminal Avenue. Completion Date: 7/2018	San Jose Water Company 1265 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95125	Erik Nugteren 408-279-7946	
\$ 301,364.00	Galvez Mall Lake Water & Sanitary Sewer Upgrade. Completion Date: 6/2018	The Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr University Purchasing and Contracts, 340 Bonair Siding Road, Stanford, CA 94305	Adam Porter (650) 498-3913	
\$ 117,685.00	8551 - Century Oaks Park Slope Repair. Completion Date: 2/2019	City of San Jose, Department of Public Works 200 E. Santa Clara Street, Fl 5, San Jose, CA 95113	Mark Saturnio 408-793-5517	
\$ 1,574,842.00	8568 - Gumdrop & Partrdge Dr Main Replacement Completion date: 6/2019	City of San Jose, Department of Public Works 200 E. Santa Clara Street, Fl 5, San Jose, CA 95113	Sukhpreet Mann, Engineer II Environmental Services 408-794-6804	
\$ 907,888.00	2018 Inflow & Infiltration Project Completion Date 6/2019	City of Morgan Hill, 17575 Peak Avenue, Morgan Hill, CA 95037	Yat Chuen Cho, P.E. Associate Engineer (408) 778-6480	
\$ 313,698.00	Water Street Apartments Completion Date: 9/30/2019	Echelcon, Inc. 950 S. Bascom Avenue, #1014 San Jose, CA		
\$ 905,100.00	Trembley Lane Lift Station Pump Replacement/Relocation Completion Date: 2/2020	County of Santa Cruz Dept of Public Works 701 Ocean Street, Room 410 Santa Cruz, CA	Mark Christensen (831) 477-3962	
\$ 775,314.00	Lakeside JSD Water Supply Completion Date: In Progress	Lakeside Joint School District 19621 Black Road Los Gatos, CA	Brad Waldrop, NV5 (209) 824-3227	
\$ 636,050.00	Winston Track 8342 Completion Date: 3/2021	Pan-Cal Corporation 4125 Blackford Avenu, #200 San Jose, CA	Dave Chui	
\$ 278,351.00	Addison Elementary School Completion Date: 2/2021	Willow Pass Road Concord, CA	Dan Wood Project Manager (925)568- 2200	
\$ 194,565.00	Davis & Carey Ave. Sanitary Sewer Replacement Completion Date: 7/2019	City of Watsonville, Public Works and Utilites, 250 Main Street, Watsonville, CA 95076	David Caneer Principal Engineer (831)768-3400	
\$ 328,403.00	In & Out Burger Cottle Rd San Jose, CA Completion Date: 5/2019	Tavaglione Construction & Development, Inc. 3405 Arlington Avenue Riverside, CA 92506	Jay Tavaglione Vice President (951)684-8870	
\$ 115,146.00	SCCS Soquel HS Pool Project Completion Date: 6/2019	XL Construction 300 La Fonda Avenue Santa Cruz, CA	Justin Dunne P.E. (408) 240-6000	

 		1/19/2023		
\$ 1,936,201.00	H8-037 Winchester Blvd. Completion Date: 7/2019	San Jose Water Company 1265 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95125	Erik Nugteren 408-279-7946	Pipeline and appurtenance installation with V-Bio Encasement and zinc coating: 2.660' - 12" DICL pipe. 740' - 8" DICL Pipe. 1 - 8" DICL Tie-in. 540' - 6" DICL Pipe. 1 - 6" DICL Tie-in. 460' - 4" DICL Pipe. 10 - 6" hydrants and connections. 1-8" Fire Service. I - 6" Fire Service. 1 - 4" Fire Service. reconnect 1 - 6" Fire Service.
\$ 2,737,000.00	H8-030 Old Santa Cruz Highway Completion Date: 11/2020	San Jose Water Company 1265 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95125	Tom Gottleib (408) 918-7244	Install 6,000 If of 12" DIP and 460 LF of ERDIP in Old Santa Cruz Hwy, fire hydrant and 2ea domestic services and street restoration
\$ \$ 1,135,485.00 San Juan Hill Utility \$ Completion Date: 4/2020		The Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr University Purchasing and Contracts, 340 Bonair Siding Road, Stanford, CA 94305	Adam Porter (650) 498-3913	2.300' of 15" - 18" HDPE and related structures
\$ \$ 1,076,496.00 8719 Cast Iron replacement FY 2018-2019 Package I Completion Date: 12/2019		City of San Jose, Department of Public Works 200 E. Santa Clara Street, Fl 5, San Jose, CA 95113	Lynn To and/or Jose Campos (408)535- 5333	Install 6" VCP, 8" VCP, 6" DIP, MH Rehab
\$ SMaRT Station Stormwater Completion Date: 3/2021		City of Sunnyvale 650 West Olive Avenue Sunnyvale, CA 9488	Matt Brunnings Sr. Engineer (408)730-7415	Install 24" - 18" Pipe, Pump station and paving
\$ 418,200.00	Temp Offices SWO Phase 2 Completion Date: 6/2020	Dynasel USA, 309 Laurelwood Rd, Ste 18-1, Santa Clara, CA 95054	Asghar Laique 408-496-0305	
\$ 577,000.00	Senter Self Storage Completion Date: 12/2019	AV San Jose, LLC 990 Highland Dr, Suite 300, Solana Beach, CA 92075	Paul Driscoll	
\$ 7,995,801.00	7802 - Bollinger Road Blaney Avenue Sanitary Sewer Improvement Completion Date: 6/2021	City of San Jose, Department of Public Works 200 E. Santa Clara Street, Fl 5, San Jose, CA 95113	Fidel De Castro Sr. Inspector (408) 535.5333	15" - 21" VCP Install sewer bypass, SSMH Lateral Installation 11,000 LF, Structures and paving
\$ 318,995.00	H9-401 E San Carlos & South 2nd Street Completion Date: 11/2020	San Jose Water Company 1265 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95125		
\$ 100,064.63	H9-409 Santella Drive Completion Date: 9/2019	San Jose Water Company 1265 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95125		
\$ 659,200.00	IT Migration - Main Jail Completion Date: 6/2020	Dynasel USA, 309 Laurelwood Rd, Ste 18-1, Santa Clara, CA 95054	Asghar Laique 408-496-0305	
\$ 200,610.00	H9-406 Aviation Ave/Coleman Rd Completion Date: 2/2020	San Jose Water Company 1265 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95125		
\$ 695,775.00	Roache Road Sanitary Sewer Replacement Completion Date: 6/2020	City of Watsonville, Public Works and Utilites 250 Main Street Watsonville, CA 95076	Danielle Green Principal Engineer (831) 768-3102	2,000 LF of 8" PVC Sewer Lateral connection and Manholes

 	<b>¬</b>	1/ 19/ 2023		
\$ 418,200.00	Associated Student Housing Re-Install SJSU Completion Date: 10/2020	Dynasel USA, 309 Laurelwood Rd, Ste 18-1, Santa Clara, CA 95054	Asghar Laique 408-496-0305	Mobilization, 430' - 4" Electrical Conduits, 210' - 2" Communication conduits, 3 pull boxes. 300' - 6" Fire line with ASR. 1-6" DDCV, 2" Domestic Water line, 1-Sanitary Sewer Manhole, 100'-6" Sanitary Sewer line with 3 Clean outs.
\$ 751,000.00	Mountain View High School New Classrooms Project Completion Date: 3/2022	Mtn View Los Altos High School District 1299 Bryant Avenue Mountain View, CA	DJ Halbert PM (Kramer) (925) 413-0974	
\$ 1,000,000.00	9196 - PWGE Sewer Repairs 2018 - 2020 Completion Date: 8/2022	City of San Jose, Department of Public Works 200 E. Santa Clara Street, Fl 5, San Jose, CA 95113	Lorimer Ancheta (408)535-3555	
\$ 800,000.00	Stanford Annual Contract Facilities & Maintenance 2019 - 2020 Completion Date: 2/2020	The Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr University Purchasing and Contracts, 340 Bonair Siding Road, Stanford, CA 94305	Richard Souza, Facilities Manager 650-723-1300	
\$ 210,910.00	H9-419 N. 4th, N. 5th & E. Santa Clara Street Completion Date: In Progress	San Jose Water Company 1265 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95125		
\$ 589,170.00	Granada Force Main Seg 4 Replacement Complettion Date: 1/2021	Sewer Authority Mid-Coastside 1000 N Cabrillo Hwy Half Moon Bay, CA	Kishen Prathivadi P.E., PMP 650-726- 0124	
\$ 123,611.00	H8-706 Canyon View Reservoir Completion Date: 4/2020	San Jose Water Company 1265 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95125		
\$ 751,000.00	Monte Rosa Water Main Replacement Completion Date: 2/2021	City of Menlo Park 701 Laurel Street Menlo Park, CA	Fariborz Heydari Sr. Civil Eng., P.E. (650)330-6773	
\$ 1,000,000.00	9025 - PWGE Pipe Facilities 2020 - 2022 Completion Date: In Progress	City of San Jose, Department of Public Works 200 E. Santa Clara Street, Fl 5, San Jose, CA 95113	Huggen Angeles Gino Escorido (408- 535-3555	
\$ 135,260.00	H9-431 Balbach Street & S. Market Street Completion Date: In Progress	San Jose Water Company 1265 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95125		
\$ 180,877.00	Piedmont Hills HS Facilities Construction Completion Date: 10/2020	East Side Union High School District 830 North Capital Avenue San Jose, CA	Kwan Choi(Gilbane) Sr. P.E. (408) 478-5904	Install 1,600 If of 16" ductile iron pipe and appertunances. Domestic services and street restoration
\$ 207,800.00	J0-411 Julian Street & Stockton Avenue Completion Date: 9/2021	San Jose Water Company 1265 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95125		
\$ 789,250.00	San Jose International Airport Economy Parking Garage Completion Date: 11/2021	Hensel Phelps Construction, Co 1735 Technology Dr, Ste 125 San Jose, CA 94112	Antonio Thomas P.E. (805) 602-8251	

\$ \$ 860,480.00 H8-114 Toll Gate Road Completion Date: 3/2021		San Jose Water Company 1265 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95125		
\$ Soquel Drive Cast Iron Replacement, PH IV Completion Date: 9/2022		Soquel Creek Water District 5180 Soquet Drive, Soquel, CA	Brice Dahlmeier P.E. (831)475.8501 x120	7,500 LF - 12" PUC Valves & System connections (25 ea), 65 ea services, 11 ea hydrants
\$ 40,265.00	Sewer Trunk Line - Renz Pothole Completion Date: 1/2021	City of Morgan Hill 17575 Peak Avenue Morgan Hill, CA 95037	Yat Chuen Cho, P.E. Associate Engineer (408) 778-6480	
\$ \$ 821,138.00   9462 - Misc Sanitary Sewer Replacement FY 19 - 20 (II) Completion Date: 9/2022		City of San Jose, Department of Public Works 200 E. Santa Clara Street, Fl 5, San Jose, CA 95113		
\$ 102,715.00	H8-711 Jackson Ave Station Completion Date: 3/2021	San Jose Water Company 1265 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95125		
\$ 884,045.00	J0-424 Devcon Ct Completion Date: 10/2021	San Jose Water Company 1265 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95125	Erik Nugteren 408-279-7946	
\$ \$ 280,350.00 DW Infrastucture-Site Utilities  James Lick High School Completion Date: In Progress		East Side Union High School District 830 North Capital Avenue San Jose, CA		
\$ 832,600.00 Silver Creek Storage Completion Date: In Progress		Toeniskoetter Construction 1960 The Alameda, Suite 20 San Jose, CA 95125	Gary Dam Executive VP (408) 206-5603	
\$ 41st Avenue & Soquel Drive Sewer Rehabilitation Completion Date: 7/2021		County of Santa Cruz Dept of Public Works 701 Ocean Street, Room 410 Santa Cruz, CA	Dan Valley Project Engineer (831)454- 2373	
\$ 860,480.00	KAPPA SIGMA & Lomita Residences SS Replacement Completion Date: In Progress	The Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr University Purchasing and Contracts, 340 Bonair Siding Road, Stanford, CA 94305		
\$ 800,000.00	Stanford Annual Contract Facilities & Maintenance 2020 - 2021 Completion Date: 2/28/2021	The Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr University Purchasing and Contracts, 340 Bonair Siding Road, Stanford, CA 94305	Richard Souza, Facilities Manager 650-723-1300	
\$ 123,864.00	J0-447 & J0-226 Ringwood Ave, Murphy Ave and Kevin Villas Completion Date: 9/2022	San Jose Water Company 1265 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95125		
\$ 2,034,000.00	2020 Inflow & Infiltration Sewer Repairs Completion Date: In Progress	City of Morgan Hill 17575 Peak Avenue Morgan Hill, CA 95037	Yat Chuen Cho, P.E. Associate Engineer (408) 778-6480	Rehab existing sewer using open cut, CIPP Pipe bursting methods 6" and 8" sizes - 4,300 LF

	<del></del>	1/13/2023	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
\$ 800,000.00	Stanford Annual Contract Facilities & Maintenance 2021 - 2022 Completion Date: 2/28/2022	The Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr University Purchasing and Contracts, 340 Bonair Siding Road, Stanford, CA 94305	Richard Souza, Facilities Manager 650-723-1300	
\$ 574,620.00	J0-130 North First Street Completion Date: 8/2022	San Jose Water Company 1265 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95125		
\$ 1,746,375.00	H8-036 Overlook Road Completion Date:	San Jose Water Company 1265 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95125	Erik Nugteren 408-279-7946	12" - 24" of DIP Pipe services and Main connections, 15 Dom Services, 3 ea Fire Hydrants - 3,400 LF
\$ 569,675.00	9480 - Alviso Storm Sewer & Water Main Improvements Completion Date: In Progress	City of San Jose, Department of Public Works 200 E. Santa Clara Street, Fl 5, San Jose, CA 95113	Roger Cox Project Engineer (408)504- 0563	Install 12" DIP services, Fire Hyd, & Valves. Install S.D 48" RCP
\$ 399,760.00	9427 - Evergreen Well #5 Electrical Connection Completion Date: 9/2022	City of San Jose, Department of Public Works 200 E. Santa Clara Street, Fl 5, San Jose, CA 95113	Alvina Narayan Associate Engineer (408)277-4219	
\$ 1,226,730.00	East Fifth Street Sewer Main Completion Date: In Progress	City of Morgan Hill 17575 Peak Avenue Morgan Hill, CA 95037	Yat Chuen Cho, P.E. Associate Engineer (408) 778-6480	
\$ 1,780,477.00	N6-050 VTA Capitol Expressway Light Rail Ext Completion Date: In Progress	San Jose Water Company 1265 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95125	Dean Folkening	
\$ 1,710,317.00	USGS Research Facility Nasa Ames Research Center Completion Date: In Progress	Hensel Phelps Construction, Co 1735 Technology Dr, Ste 125 San Jose, CA 94112	Jeremy Becerra Superintendent 650.296.3820	
\$ 554,000.00	J1-421 & J1-220 North 11th Street Completion Date: In Progress	San Jose Water Company 1265 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95125		
\$ 3,586,182.00	J2-069 Villa Avenue Main Replacement Completion Dste: In Progress	San Jose Water Company 1265 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95125		
\$ 815,600.00	Google CYD Exterior Upgrades Completion Date: In Progress	Charcot Avenue San	Bill Johnston Superintendent 408- 857-1845	
\$ 800,000.00	Stanford Annual Contract Facilities & Maintenance 2022 - 2023 Completion Date: ongoing	Purchasing and Contracts,	Richard Souza, Facilities Manager 650-723-1300	
\$ 598,590.00	J0-064 Blue Gum Drive 10" Main Replacement Completion Date: In Progress	San Jose Water Company 1265 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95125		

17 107 2025				
\$ 415,019.00	SLVSD New CTE Buildings Completion Date: In Progress	Ausonio, Inc. 11420 A Commercial Pkwy, Castroville, CA 95012	(831) 633-3371 Email: tatiana@Ausonio.com	
\$ 216,179.00	Japantown Heinlinville Park Completion Date: In Progress	Jensen Landscape Contractors, LLC 1250 Ames Avenue Milpitas, CA		
\$ 2,583,415.00	J0-214 Shasta Avenue Completion Date: In Progress	San Jose Water Company 1265 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95125		
\$ 246,875.00	J2-026 Ellege Road Culvert Improvements Completion Date: 10/2022	San Jose Water Company 1265 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95125	Erik Nugteren 408-279-7946	Install 24" - 12" DIP drainage 500LF

### **BID GUARANTY BOND**

### KNOW ALL MEN AND WOMEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT Pacific Underground Construction, Inc. ,						hereinafte	er called	l Prir	ncipa	ıl, and
The Ohio C	Casualty	Insuran	ce Comp	<u>any</u> , ł	nereinafter	called the S	Surety, are	jointly a	and s	everally
held and f	irmly bo	ound ur	nto the S	San Lorenzo	Valley Wa	ater District	, 13060 C	4-9, Bo	ulde	r Creek,
California	95006,	hereina	after call	led SLVWD,	in the pen	al sum of te	en percent	(10%)	of th	ie Bid of
Principal	for	the	Work	described	herein.	This	sum	not	to	exceed
	Ten Pe	ercent of	f Amoun	t Bid			Dollars (\$	10%		_) lawful
money of the United States of America, for the payment whereof unto SLVWD, Principal and Surety										
jointly and severally bind themselves forever firmly by these presents, except said penal sum shall										
not exceed ten percent (10%) of the amount Bid by Principal for Work which is awarded to Principal										
by SLVW[	by SLVWD.									

WHEREAS, Principal is herewith submitting a Bid for the Work entitled:

#### REDWOOD PARK PIPELINE REPLACEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such that if Principal is awarded a Contract for the Work, and if Principal within the time specified in the Bid enters into, executes and delivers to SLVWD an agreement in the form provided herewith, and if Principal within the time specified in the Bid gives to SLVWD the performance bond and the payment bond on the forms provided herewith, and any other documents required by these Contract Documents, then this obligation shall be void. If, however, Principal shall fail or refuse to furnish, execute and deliver to SLVWD said agreement in the time stated in the Bid or should fail or refuse to furnish Performance Bond and Payment Bond or other required document in the time stated in the Bid, then Principal and Surety shall forfeit to SLVWD the penal sum hereof.

AND IT IS HEREBY DECLARED AND AGREED that Surety shall be liable under this obligation as Principal, and that nothing of any kind or nature whatsoever that will not discharge Principal shall operate as a release of liability of Surety.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER DECLARED AND AGREED that this obligation shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Principal, Surety and SLVWD and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

SIGNED AND SEALED THIS	12th	day of	January	, 2023.
		Рі Ву:	rincipal	Construction, Inc.  All Lichael Corbett, Vice President
		By:(	urety /	Surance Company  A. Clinton, Attorney-in-fact
			ancisco, CA 941	a
			Surety's Mailing	1 × 2 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1 ×
			220-6063 Telephone Numl	ber)

(Attach Notary Acknowledgement of Surety)

(NOTE: The standard printed bond form of any bonding company acceptable to SLVWD may be used in lieu of the foregoing approved sample bond form provided the security stipulations protecting SLVWD are not in any way reduced by use of the Surety Company's printed standard form.)



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

nerical insulative company

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Catherine A. Pinney, K. Dixon Wright, Stacy M. Clinton all of the city of Petaluma, state of CA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 21st day of May 2021.

INSURATE STATE OF THE STATE OF





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8205621-975627

For bond and/or Power of Attorney (POA) verification inquiries, please call 610-832-8240 or email HOSUR@libertymutual.com.

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

# STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

On this 21st day of May, 2021, before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires March 28, 2025 Commission number 1126044

Commission number 1126044

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

By: Teresa Pastella

Teresa Pastella, Notary Public

This Power of Attomey is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

### ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

#### ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings,

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that this power of attorney executed by said Companies is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 12th day of January 2023







By: Kent clully

Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

x;000000000000000000000000000000000000	\$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
A notary public or other officer completing this certific document to which this certificate is attached, and not it	cate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California ) County of Sonoma ) On 1223 before me,	atherine A. Pinney, Notary Public
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Stacy M. C	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	v evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are vledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), cted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
CATHERINE A. PINNEY	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Public - California Sonoria County Commission # 2326084 My Comm. Excires May 3, 2024	Signature Cash
	Signature of Notary Public
	PTIONAL —
	s information can deter alteration of the document or s form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Number of Pages:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:  ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	<ul><li>☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):</li><li>☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General</li></ul>
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
☐ Other:Signer Is Representing:	☐ Other:Signer Is Representing:

# SECTION 00420 SAFETY COMPLIANCE

Contractors are required by law to comply with an established company Safety Program that includes an Injury Illness Prevention Plan (IIPP). The undersigned hereby proposes to follow their Contractor's Safety Program including all subcontractors while performing the work described as:

### REDWOOD PARK PIPELINE REPLACEMENT

Complete the following information (as applicable):

Person responsible for implementing your Safety Program / IIPP on this project:

Name (Print): Luc Rhodes		•
Title: Safety Manager		
Phone No: (669) 220-0000		
Written Safety Program / IIPP:	Yes No	Dated:
Written Code of Safe Practices:	Yes No	Dated:
On-site Personal Protective Equipme	nt (PPE) Requir	ements:
Training Requirements:	Yes No	Eye Protection Hard Hats Steel Toed Boots Hearing Protection Respirators  Weekly Tailgate/Safety Training Documented
Site Safety Inspections:	Yes No Yes☑ No□	Regular Inspections Documented
Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS):	Yes No	On-site (Specific)
Equipment:	Yes No Yes No	Manuals On-site (Specific) Fire Extinguishers on Equipment
First Aid/CPR Trained Personnel On-	site:	
	Yes☑ No□	Name:
		Name:

Equipped On-site:	•		
	Yes No No Yes No No Yes No No Yes No No	First Aid Kit Fire Extinguishe MSDS Emergency Pho	
Subcontractors:	Yes No No No	Certificates of In Prime Named as	surance s Additional Insured.
Workers' Compensation Experience N	Y Y	te (last 3 years): /ear: 2022 /ear: 2021 /ear: 2020	Rate: <u>1.03</u> Rate: <u>.99</u> Rate: <u>1.15</u>
OSHA Citations (within last 3 years):	Yes□ No <b>▽</b>	If yes, attach cop	by of citation.
Contractor/Subcontractor Training Re	quirements - Pr	oject Specific:	
Yes No OSHA 10 Hour Yes No Welding Yes No Electrical Yes No Forklifts Yes No Demolition Yes No Accident Prevention Yes No Scaffolding Yes No Lock out /Tag out Yes No Traffic Control	on	Yes☑ No☐	Hazard Assessment Fall Protection Confined Space Rigging / Slings Tool Safety PPE Haz-Com / MSDS Trench / Shoring Ladders Asbestos/Lead/ Exposure
Training Documentation/Certificates:		Yes No	Available Upon Request

Failure to submit a Non Collusion Affidavit in this form shall constitute grounds for rejection of the Bid. <u>This Affidavit to be fully executed</u>.

### **NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT**

### TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:

I am the Vice President	of Pacific Underground Construction, Inc. the
party making the foregoing bid. The bid is no	ot made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any
undisclosed person, partnership, compan	y, association, organization, or corporation.
The bid is genuine and not collusive or sh	nam. The bidder has not directly or indirectly
induced or solicited any other bidder to p	ut in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not
directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, co	nnived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone
else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from	bidding. The bidder has not in any manner,
directly or indirectly, sought by agreement,	communication, or conference with anyone to
fix the bid price of the bidder or any other	bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost
	ner bidder. All statements contained in the bid
are true. The bidder has not, directly or inc	directly, submitted his or her bid price or any
breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof,	or divulged information or data relative thereto,
to any corporation, partnership, company, a	association, organization, bid depository, or to
any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a	collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and
will not pay, any person or entity for such p	urpose.

Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the					
foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on 1/19/2023 date,					
at Pacific Undergrou	nd Constr	uction, Inc.			
San Jose	city,	California	state.		
			Signature: MufM/h		
			Title: Thad Michael Corbett, Vice President		

**END OF SECTION 00480** 

(Attach Notary Acknowledgement of Contractor)

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

non collusion Affidavit

And the second s
State of California
County of <u>Sarta Clara</u>
On 01.19.2023 before me, Amy Corbett, Notary Public,
personally appeared Thad Michael Corbett
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that
by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon
behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California
that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  AMY CORBETT  COMM # 2339926  Santa Clara County
Signature Comm Exp Dec. 10, 202
DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT: (Seal)